Town of Rathbone July Town Board Meeting July 7, 2022

A REGULAR MEETING OF THE TOWN BOARD OF THE TOWN OF RATHONE 8088 COUNTY ROUTE 19, ADDISON, NY 14801 WAS HELD ON THE 7th DAY OF JULY 2022.

MEMBERS PRESENT

Russell Morseman III – Town Supervisor William Reagan - Councilman Roderick Brutsman – Councilman Lanny Newell – Councilman Mary Catherine Cole – Councilman

OTHERS PRESENT

Mary Jacobson, Pam Morseman, Ed Windnagle, Paul Lewis, Mary Cathering Cole, Marge Smith

Russell Morseman III, Town Supervisor, called the meeting to order at 6:00pm.

Resolution 44-22

Minutes as read

A town board resolution to accept the June meeting minutes as read by the Town Clerk was motioned by Roderick Brutsman and seconded by Lanny Newell

Roll Call Vote

Member	Accept Resolution
Russell Morseman III	Yes
William Reagan	Yes
Roderick Brutsman	Yes
Lanny Newell	Yes
Mary Catherine Cole	Yes

Resolution 42-22

Supervisor's Monthly Report

A town board resolution to approve the Supervisor's Monthly report was motioned by Mary Catherine Cole and seconded by William Reagan.

Roll Call Vote

Accept Resolution
Yes

Resolution 43-22

Budget Transfers

A town board resolution to accept the following budget transfers was motioned by Lanny Newell and seconded by William Reagan

Highway Fund

From To

51122.3.4.48 Perm Improv Chip Stone Ce 51104.3.4.26 Gen Rpr Gravel Ce \$36,700.00

General Fund

From To

 16804.1.4.0 Data Processing Ce
 19104.1.4.0 Unallocated Insur Ce
 \$ 332.74

 90608.1.8.0 Insurance Ce
 35104.1.4.0 Dog Control Ce
 \$ 876.10

 90608.1.8.0 Insurance Ce
 51824.1.4.0 Street Lighting Ce
 \$ 920.99

 Total
 \$2,129.83

Roll Call Vote

Member Accept Resolution

Russell Morseman III Yes
William Reagan Yes
Roderick Brutsman Yes
Lanny Newell Yes
Mary Catherine Cole Yes

Resolution 44-22

Abstract #7

A town board resolution to approve payment of the bills as listed in the abstract was motioned by William Reagan and seconded by Mary Catherine Cole.

Abstract #7 General: \$5,960.83 Claim #97-107 Highway: \$64,746.01 Claim #46-56

Roll Call Vote

Member Accept Resolution
Russell Morseman III Yes
William Reagan Yes
Roderick Brutsman Yes
Lanny Newell Yes
Mary Catherine Cole
Yes

Resolution 45-22

Mileage Rate Change

A town board resolution to change the mileage rate to \$.62 per mile was motioned by Mary Catherine Miles and seconded by Lanny Newell

Roll Call Vote

Member Accept Resolution
Russell Morseman III Yes
William Reagan Yes
Roderick Brutsman Yes
Lanny Newell Yes
Mary Catherine Cole

Ed Windnagle commented that there are still a lot of buildings that are not listed on the Tax Roll.

Lanny Newell motioned that we adjourn at 6:28 pm seconded William Reagan

Roll Call Vote

Member Accept Resolution
Russell Morseman III Yes
William Reagan Yes
Roderick Brutsman Yes
Lanny Newell Yes
Mary Catherine Cole Yes

Submitted by:

Mary E. Jacobson Rathbone Town Clerk